## ACT 6

A Bill for an Act Amending Section 3-21(0), Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, Relating to Maternity Leave.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The first sentence of section 3-21(o), Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is further amended to read:

"Any regular employee who has had more than one year of service in the civil service immediately prior to the application shall be entitled to apply in writing to her department head or other superior officer for and to receive upon such application maternity leave without pay from her office or employment for a period of twelve months or for any part of such period, as shall be provided by rule, such leave to commence no later than six weeks before the expected date of birth and to end no sooner than six weeks after actual date of birth."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 26, 1963.) H.B. 122.